MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMISSION CITY OF LAKEWOOD, CALIFORNIA

March 1, 2021

MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER by Chair Linda Quarto at 7:01 p.m. in the Council Chambers, The Centre at Sycamore Plaza, 5000 Clark Avenue, Lakewood, California.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was led by Vice Chair Maleki.

ROLL CALL Chairperson Linda Quarto

> Vice Chair Ben Maleki Commissioner Lourdes Baez Commissioner Sarah Mendoza Commissioner Erin Stibal

STAFF PRESENT Assistant Director Max Withrow

> Public Works Technician Ryan Bowman Administrative Secretary Kirsten Spreitzer

Deputy Brian Nowell, LASD (appeared via teleconference)

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

COMMISSIONER STIBAL MOVED AND VICE CHAIR MALEKI SECONDED THAT THE MINUTES OF THE DECEMBER 7, 2020, REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMISSION BE APPROVED. THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, THE MINUTES WERE APPROVED. THE MINUTES FOR THE CANCELED MEETINGS OF JANUARY 4, 2021, AND FEBRUARY 1, 2021, WERE RECEIVED AND FILED.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. **Request to Remove Disabled Parking Spaces:**

> 4203 Pixie Ave - TELog 21-1 5124 Barlin Ave - TELog 21-2 4545 Briercrest Ave - TELog 21-3 4930 Bellflower Blvd - TELog 21-4 5858 Whitewood Ave - TELog 21-5 11703 Walcroft St - TELog 21-6

Report presented by Max Withrow.

Chair Quarto opened the Public Hearing.

There being no one present to speak, Chair Quarto closed the Public Hearing.

COMMISSIONER MENDOZA MOVED AND VICE CHAIR MALEKI SECONDED APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST TO REMOVE DISABLED PARKING SPACES LISTED ABOVE. UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

STAFF REPORTS

1. **REVIEW OF CITY-WIDE, YEAR 2020 TRAFFIC VOLUME COUNTS**

Report presented by Max Withrow.

2. TRAFFIC SAFETY MANAGEMENT REPORT

Report presented by Deputy Nowell.

3. TRAFFIC ENGINEERING REQUEST LOG

Report presented by Max Withrow.

Community Safety Commission Minus	tes
March 1, 2021	
Page 2	

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

None.

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Community Safety Commission is scheduled for April 5, 2021. The meeting was adjourned at 7:24 p.m. in memory of Deputy Thomas Albanese.

Respectfully submitted,

Kirsten Spreitzer Secretary